Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Gareth Price - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 16 June 2025 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 14.00 Petitions@senedd.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

interest
(Pages 1 - 34)

New Petitions

P-06-1499 Stop the use of term 'Universal Provision' as a reason to deny ALN

(Pages 35 - 43)
P-06-1500 Neath Port Talbot UNISON needs additional Funding for NPT
Council

(Pages 44 - 52)
P-06-1522 Convene a summit to accelerate sustainable and ethical
investment by public sector pensions

(Pages 53 - 64)
P-06-1523 Reverse the Closure of Post Grad Counselling and Psychotherapy
Courses at University of South Wales

(Pages 65 - 71)
P-06-1524 Erect a statue of Rachel Williams to commemorate her impact on
Welsh language education in the Vale of Glamorgan

(Pages 72 - 77)
P-06-1527 Review dog walking restrictions on Welsh beaches and issue
guidance to relevant bodies

(Pages 78 - 88)

Updates to previous petitions

’?”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

P-06-1443 Re-instate core funding for TRAC Cymru (Music Traditions Wales
/ Traddodiadau Cerdd Cymru)
(Pages 89 - 97)
P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24
weeks to obtain baby loss certificate
(Pages 98 - 99)
P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in
light of continuous dangerous driving
(Pages 100 - 103)
P-06-1489 Legislate to ensure swift bricks are installed in all new buildings
in Wales
(Pages 104 - 110)
P-06-1510 Direct NRW to revoke the environmental permit and ensure the
closure of Enovert’s, Hafod Landfill Site in Wrexham

(Pages 111 - 149)

Paper to note

P-06-1463 Continue to fund school police officers who educate children and
support schools
(Page 150)

P-06-1525 Preserve the unique character of the Monmouthshire and Brecon
Canal for the future generations of Wales

(Pages 151 - 152)
Higher Education Funding

(Pages 153 - 154)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

Stop the use of the term Universal

Provision

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 16 Mehefin 2025
Petitions Committee | 16 June 2025

Reference: SR25/11030

Petition Number: P-06-1499

Petition title: Stop the use of term 'Universal Provision' as a reason to deny
ALN

Text of petition: Over recent months there has been much discussion around
the term Universal Provision. ALNET and Welsh Government have given clear
guidance as to what this termm means. Yet, despite this clarification, Local
Authorities and members of Welsh Government continue to allow this term
to be used to refuse a learner ALN status and provide ALP. There can only be
one solution and that is that this term is banned from use.

While members of Welsh Government still use this term when discussing
ALN, including during media interviews, it gives LA's opportunity to follow suit,
and continue to deny ALN to learners.

There is ongoing work through the Education reform inquiry and CYPE
committee however, there are still ongoing issues with families that arise that
show inconsistencies amongst authorities and Welsh Government in Wales.

F% Pack Page 35 www.senedd.wales


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45125

Stop the use of the term Universal Provision:

1. Background

The Welsh Government and the education sector are currently implementing the

the existing/previous Special Educational Needs (SEN) system with a new
Additional Learning Needs (ALN) system.

The new ALN system is being introduced on a phased basis over four years
(September 2021 to August 2025). All learners newly identified with ALN come
under the ne
[...]
les/documents/s153385/Welsh%20Government%20Response%20Interim%20report%2010%20September%202024.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42850
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41406
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41406
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41407
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41407
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41438
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41438
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42958&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42958&Opt=0

Stop the use of the term Universal Provision:

The Committee considered the petitions together and Members noted that the
Cabinet Secretary was already working with campaigners to address concerns.
They also noted ongoing work in this area by the Children, Young People and
Education Committee, which is due to report again by the end of the Senedd.

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to
reflect subsequent changes.

Pack7 Page 41


https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/13908#A87993
https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/additional-learning-needs-senedd-to-debate-a-need-for-more-reform/

Lynne Neagle AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1499 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref LN/00283/25

Carolyn Thomas MS
Chair - Petitions committee

29 May 2025

Dear Carolyn,

Thank you for your letter of 4 March in relation to Petition P-06-1499 Stop the use of term
‘Universal Provision' as a reason to deny ALN. I’'m sorry for the delay in responding to you.

| want to be clear that ‘universal provision’ should not be a reason to deny ALN. However, |
a
[...]
a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelB.aQ'k caggﬁdéﬁge received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales
https://www.bristol.ac.uk/policybristol/policy-briefings/wales-schools-learning-needs/
https://www.bristol.ac.uk/policybristol/policy-briefings/wales-schools-learning-needs/

The authors, Dr Cathryn Knight, Dr Carmel Conn and Dr Rhiannon Packer found a high-
level of agreement amongst stakeholders about important ‘generally available’ practices
which centred around high-quality teaching. They made important points for government to
consider developing national guidelines on what’s generally available, and we are
identifying next steps to add clarity to the term universal provision and improve consistency
in applying the ALN legislation.

Yours sincerely,

\.u__.\-"' . LY - o e

d

Lynne Neagle AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 43



Serada Cyaru | 'Nreisk Parliament
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

Neath Port Talbot UNISON needs

additional Funding for NPT Council

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 16 Mehefin 2025
Petitions Committee | 16 June 2025

Reference: SR2511287-1

Introduction

Petition Number: P-06-1500

Petition title: Neath Port Talbot UNISON needs additional Funding for NPT
Council

Text of petition: Neath Port Talbot UNISON is requesting a much needed
injection of funding to Neath Port Talbot Council to protect services, protect
jobs, keep communities safe. Without this extra funding Neath Port Talbot
Council will have to make decisions on both statutory and non-statutory services
for example, close Libraries, Youth Services, Public Amenities’ also make staff
compulsory redundant.

All additional funding allocated to Neath Port Talbot Council will support the
disadvantaged p
[...]
Talbot council will also lead on the Employment and Skills Funding
for individuals that been made redundant from Tata Steel UK or a company within its supply
chain, to access grant funding to help support training and secure future employment.

Please be assured | am engaging closely with local authorities on the pressures facing
them. | have a regular series of meetings with Council Leaders collectively as well as
meeting individual Leaders. While the outlook is challenging, | welcome the pragmatic way
we are working together with local government to ensure we do all we can within the
funding available.

Yours sincerely,

Jorpadoerac

Jayne Bryant AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol a Thai
Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government

Pack Page 51



P-06-1500 Neath Port Talbot UNISON needs additional Funding for NPT
Council - Petitioner to the Committee, 05 June 2025

To Whom It my Concern
Please see NPT P-06-1500 Feedback

We believe that the consensus now from all political parties and their respective
representatives is that the SPF funding irrespective of what it's going to look like after this
transition year, needs and we emphasis needs to come directly to all local governments
across Wales.

I'm sure that's the view shared by all chief executives, corporate directors, heads of services,
and the local government politicians.

Obviously, we need fairer funding on lots of other funding opportunities, but | was
specifically highlighting the SPF as a way forward in this process going forward and require
SPF funding resolved ASAP for Neath Port Talbot Council , to protect jobs also services .

Kind regards

Mark Fisher

Pack Page 52



Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

Convene a summit to
accelerate sustainable and

ethical investment by public
sector pensions.

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 16 Mehefin 2025
Petitions Committee | 16 June 2025

Reference: SR25/11287-4

Introduction

Petition Number: P-06-1522

Petition 
[...]
in better outcomes for the
WPP's stakeholders.

In developing and implementing this policy, WPP will have regard to
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the Local
Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds)
Regulations 2016 and any relevant guidance provided by the Scheme
Advisory Board (“SAB”), the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local
Government (‘MHCLG") and the Welsh Government.

The Constituent Authorities are individually responsible for
setting investment strategy (and the underlying structure of
those strategies, e.g. geographical exposure) for their own funds
which reflect their membership profile and funding position.
The investment strateqgy is the high-level split between asset
classes including but not limited to equities, debt, property and
infrastructure. The role of WPP is to provide a means for each
Constituent Authority to implement its agreed strategy.

how it's assessing portfolio risks:

8. This policy will have regard to the Local Government Pension Scheme
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 and any
relevant guidance provided by the Scheme Advisory Board (‘SAB’), the
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (‘MHCLG"),
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (‘IPCC").The policy will note
Welsh Government guidance and the Well-being of Future Generations
(Wales) Act 2015.

WPP’s Annual Update

Pack Pagg 56


https://walespensionpartnership.org/media/3xrklodh/wpp-governance-manual-v1.pdf#page=79
https://walespensionpartnership.org/media/3xrklodh/wpp-governance-manual-v1.pdf#page=79
https://walespensionpartnership.org/media/3xrklodh/wpp-governance-manual-v1.pdf#page=80
https://walespensionpartnership.org/media/3xrklodh/wpp-governance-manual-v1.pdf#page=85

Convene a summit to accelerate sustainable and ethical investment by public sector pensions

£1.2bn Sustainable Global Active Equity sub fund”, which sees its partner, Russell
Investments “manage a diversified multi-manager 
[...]
sultation period (11 April 2025) will be followed by a
“‘careful review” of all feedback before final decisions are made.

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to
reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page 69


https://sbms/documents/s159622/Letter%20to%20University%20of%20South%20Wales%20-%2012%20March%202025.pdf
https://sbms/documents/s159622/Letter%20to%20University%20of%20South%20Wales%20-%2012%20March%202025.pdf
https://sbms/documents/s161574/Letter%20to%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20from%20the%20University%20of%20Sou.pdf

7
Vikki Howells AS/MS f"} ﬁ\(

Y Gweinidog Addysg Bellach ac Uwch '\\/ J(
Minister for Further and Higher Education j /JD

Llywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref VH/00182/25 Welsh Government

Carolyn Thomas MS
Chair - Petitions committee

29 April 2025
Dear Carolyn,

Thank you for your letter of 28 March regarding Petition P-06-1523 - Reverse the Closure of
Post Grad Counselling and Psychotherapy Courses at University of South Wales (USW).

This is a difficult time for the higher education sector in Wales and indeed across the UK,
with higher education institutions facing financial pressures and needing to find ways to
respond to these challenges. | have met with the Vice Chancellor of every Welsh university,
representatives of Universities and Colleges Union, and the National Union of Students, to
further understand the pressures facing the sector and explore how the Welsh Government
can provide support through this difficult period. These discussions build upon the ongoing
dialogue | have had with the sector since being appointed in September.

In February, the USW announced that it would be reviewing its range of courses offered and
its areas of research and launched a statutory consultation with staff and trade unions. T
[...]
s have spoken with the USW for clarification on these
particular courses. The USW has confirmed that the Masters level courses in Integrative
Counselling and Play Therapy were being considered for closure under the proposals but
an early decision has been made by the University to retain them. During the consultation
period, alternative delivery models were proposed that will reduce operating costs and make
the courses financially viable and therefore both have been removed from the consultation
process. Staff and learners have been informed of this.

| want to emphasise my commitment to supporting our universities. Our universities are
crucial to our ambitions for improving public services, growing the economy, and enabling
the wellbeing of future generations. Welsh Government will continue to work with the sector
and other partners, alongside Medr, to negotiate this challenging time and safeguard the
future of higher education in Wales. The Written Statement of 3 March sets out the Welsh
Government commitment and the next steps we are taking in supporting a sustainable
higher education sector in Wales.

Yours sincerely,

\l. MoccdhN

Vikki Howells AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Addysg Bellach ac Uwch
Minister for Further and Higher Education

Pack Page 71


https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fwritten-statement-update-higher-education-reform-programme&data=05%7C02%7CAngela.Gough%40gov.wales%7Ceab8bc71f1c74489ed8d08dd6535525a%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638778002147352483%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mWwHQiXQFMe0gcjBmnnV%2BFbPoNIa6YvmdwCNB%2BFTi9o%3D&reserved=0

Serada Cyaru | 'Nreish2arliament
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

P-06-1524 Erect a statue of
Rachel Williams to
commemorate herimpacton

Welsh language education in
the Vale of Glamorgan

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 16 Mehefin 2025
Petitions Committee | 16
[...]
hey turn — especially if the LA has no guidance and does not listen and the owner has
no idea why they are banned on that date?

18. If controls of dogs on beaches are no more restrictive than is reasonably required to
deliver the objectives —then would a revised closure period of 1 July to the end of
August main school holiday period be a more suitable baseline than 1 May (or even
15 May) to 30" September- possibly with an additional 6pm to 10 am inclusion as in
many areas in Cornwall? Concise Welsh Government guidance might then be used to
guide LAs to making more restrictive practice when appropriate eg for Blue Flag and
Green coast award areas. One size does not fit all. A May 1 exclusion start date seems
to be an unexplained anachronism.

Conclusion

19. Much of the above submission provides context.
My ask via the petition is: Whether the Senedd consider that Welsh Government
should issue guidance to Local Authorities in the management of dogs on Welsh
beaches, given the importance of the subject and the benefit of a consistent
approach?

More specifically, whether the current total blanket exclusion of dogs on many
Welsh beaches in the period 1 May to 30 September (and without further daily
relaxation times) and which is more restrictive than any other part of UK (save
some Blue Flag beaches) is proportionate to the objectives? And is it a subject

on which LAs would benefit from Welsh Government guidance?

P J Coates 03 /06 /2025

5
Pack Page 88



Agenda ltem 3.1

P-06-1443 Re-instate core funding for TRAC Cymru (Music Traditions Wales
/ Traddodiadau Cerdd Cymru)

This petition was submitted by Owen Shiers, having collected a total of 822
signatures.

Text of Petition:

TRAC was formed to promote and draw attention to Wales’ folk music and
dance traditions, so that they might be supported on a par with other
classical and contemporary music and cultural genres.

Great strides have been made in recent decades to nurture Welsh folk culture
and promote Wales o
[...]
e investment. What we can say with certainty
is that Trac Cymru is the only organisation on this planet whose constitution places the
traditional music, dance and song of Wales at its core. We are the only organisation in the
world that works strategically with our traditions for economic, social and cultural benefit
and who has sustained a small team of dedicated staff and Trustees to that end.

Pack Page 96



We would welcome the opportunity to continue to work with the Senedd and ACW's
strategicall investment to develop added value activities both within and outwith Welsh
public life, with independently funded projects that continue to reach and engage with all
the people of Wales of all traditions and cultures. We look forward to being able to discuss
this further.

Yn gywir

Pack Page 97



Agenda Item 3.2

P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24
weeks to obtain baby loss certificate

This petition was submitted by Angharad Cousins, having collected a total of
749 signatures.

Text of Petition:

The UK government have introduced baby loss certificates for families in
England who have lost babies prior to 24 weeks. This doesn’t apply to Welsh
families. Let’s get this changed!!

Senedd Constituency and Region

e Caerphilly
e South Wales East

Pack Page 98



7
Jeremy Miles AS/MS /3’} FJ

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 'X \f(
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care J /JA

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1464 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref SM/00259/25

Carolyn Thomas MS
Chair - Petitions committee

Petitions@senedd.wales

01 May 2025
Dear Carolyn,

Thank you for your letter of 3 April on behalf of the Petitions Committee requesting an
update on baby loss certificates scheme being extended into Wales.

My officials have recently been given direct contact by DHSC officials to NHS Business
Services Authority (BSA), the supplier of the baby loss certificate for England to extend the
scheme into Wales. A proforma document is currently being reviewed by BSA and their
internal partners, to progress this work. We anticipate that we will receive an update in the
coming weeks.

Yours sincerely,

O

Sarah Murphy AS/MS
Y Gweinidog lechyd Meddwl a Llesiant
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coFr)e@pGrKIeRafg@ivgcﬂn Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:%20Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales

Agenda Item 3.3

P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in
light of continuous dangerous driving

This petition was submitted by Amanda Jenner, having collected a total of
311 signatures and 107 signatures on paper, making for a total of 418
signatures.

Text of Petition:

Following many crashes & the tragic death of a local resident on the A458,
Middletown (outside Bank Farm), the Community Council & Local Councillor
has called for urgent safety improvements on this stretch of road to help
prevent dangerous overtaking where there are two hidden dips. A recent
response from the Minister for Transport states "we don’t have any current
plans for road safety improvements at this location". We cannot wait for
another death. We urge the Welsh Government to act.

Additional Information:

Local residents, as well as many other members of the public who regularly
travel this road, are upset and frustrated that nothing more is currently
being considered by the Welsh Government to improve the safety of the road
in this area. The Cabinet Se
[...]
ru/SeneddDiwylliant

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 0300200 655
Sport, and International Relations Welsh Parliament
Committee Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddCulture
0300 200 6565

Carolyn Thomas MS
Chair
Petitions Committee

22 May 2025

Petitions on Higher Education funding and sustainability of the sector

Dear Carolyn,

Thank you for your letter drawing our attention to petitions on higher education funding and
sustainability which we considered at our meeting on 8 May 2025.

We are currently keeping a watching brief on the situation and are particularly interested in the
potential implications of the proposed closures for areas within our remit.

We are currently undertaking an inquiry into the Welsh Government's International Strategy and as
part of this inquiry we are looking at the decline of modern foreign language learning in Wales.

You will also be aware that the Children, Young People and Education Committee is looking at the
issues facing the higher education sector in Wales. Members of our Committee have been invited to
attend their Committee on 12 June for an evidence session with the President and Vice-Chancellor of
Cardiff University, Professor Wendy Larner. We will use this opportunity to raise issues relating to the
closure of Schools and subjects within out remit.

Yours sincerely,

"

Pack Page 153

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Delyth Jewell MS
Committee Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 154

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1499 Stop the use of term 'Universal Provision' as a reason to deny ALN
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 29 May 2025

	2.2 P-06-1500 Neath Port Talbot UNISON needs additional Funding for NPT Council
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government, 28 May 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 05 June 2025

	2.3 P-06-1522 Convene a summit to accelerate sustainable and ethical investment by public sector pensions
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary to Housing and Local Government, 02 May 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 June 2025

	2.4 P-06-1523 Reverse the Closure of Post Grad Counselling and Psychotherapy Courses at University of South Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Further and Higher Education, 02 April 2025

	2.5 P-06-1524 Erect a statue of Rachel Williams to commemorate her impact on Welsh language education in the Vale of Glamorgan
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, 07 May 2025

	2.6 P-06-1527 Review dog walking restrictions on Welsh beaches and issue guidance to relevant bodies
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 12 May 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 June 2025

	3.1 P-06-1443 Re-instate core funding for TRAC Cymru (Music Traditions Wales / Traddodiadau Cerdd Cymru)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 June 2025

	3.2 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks to obtain baby loss certificate
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 01 May 2025

	3.3 P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in light of continuous dangerous driving
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 19 May 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 June 2025

	3.4 P-06-1489 Legislate to ensure swift bricks are installed in all new buildings in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change, 01 May 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 June 2025

	3.5 P-06-1510 Direct NRW to revoke the environmental permit and ensure the closure of Enovert’s, Hafod Landfill Site in Wrexham
	Correspondence from the Petitioner
	Correspondence from Enovert, 09 May 2025

	4.1 P-06-1463 Continue to fund school police officers who educate children and support schools
	4.2 P-06-1525 Preserve the unique character of the Monmouthshire and Brecon Canal for the future generations of Wales
	4.3 Higher Education Funding





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3  

Meeting date: Monday, 16 June 2025 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.06

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15141 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Carolyn Thomas MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.2 Vaughan Gething MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: He is a Member of Unison. 

 

3.3 Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: The petitioner is known to him. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1499 Stop the use of term 'Universal Provision' as a reason to deny ALN  

The Committee considered the petition and expressed sympathy with the petitioner’s 

campaign, recognising the importance of scrutinising the implementation of the ALN 

reforms to ensure the system functions effectively. It appears that the Cabinet 

Secretary is addressing these concerns and is due to make a statement to the Senedd 

in July, while the Children, Young People and Education Committee (CYPE) continues to 

actively monitor the situation. 

 

Members agreed to keep the petition open while awaiting the Cabinet Secretary’s 

statement and, in the meantime, to refer the petition to CYPE given its ongoing review 

of the ALN reforms. However they also emphasised the importance of avoiding 

duplication of work already being undertaken by another committee. 

 

2.2 P-06-1500 Neath Port Talbot UNISON needs additional Funding for NPT Council  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Neath Port Talbot 

Council to highlight the petition and request an update on plans for the 2025–26 

allocation of Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) resources, within the framework of the 

Regional Economic Delivery Plan. Members agreed to keep the petition open pending a 

response, and to close it once a response is received. 

 

2.3 P-06-1522 Convene a summit to accelerate sustainable and ethical investment by 

public sector pensions  

Following detailed discussion of possible actions due to pensions being a reserved 

matter, Members agreed to write to the Welsh Local Government Association, the 

Cabinet Secretary and the Wales Pension Partnership to ask about current investment 

priorities, and future priorities and approach to investing to support the growth of the 

Welsh economy in a sustainable way, in light of the Well-being of Future Generations 



 

 

(Wales) Act 2015. Members noted the importance of taking a consistent approach on 

petitions that touch on what are largely reserved policy areas. 

 

2.4 P-06-1523 Reverse the Closure of Post Grad Counselling and Psychotherapy 

Courses at University of South Wales  

As the courses do not now appear to be affected, but action is being taken on the issue 

of HE funding more generally, Members agreed to thank the petitioner for highlighting 

the situation at USW, note the positive outcome, and close the petition. 

 

2.5 P-06-1524 Erect a statue of Rachel Williams to commemorate her impact on 

Welsh language education in the Vale of Glamorgan  

The Committee recognised the importance of the petition, particularly as it was 

submitted by a Year 6 learner, and expressed regret that a more positive response 

could not be provided at this time. The Committee agreed to close the petition, and in 

doing so, congratulated the petitioner on bringing the issue forward. Members 

emphasised that the petition serves as an excellent example of how individuals, 

including young people, can engage with the Senedd to raise important issues, and 

thanked the petitioner for their participation in the democratic process. 

 

In closing the petition, Members agreed to write to the school to recognise the 

engagement of the Year 6 learners in the petitions process, and congratulate them on 

their campaign, and to write to Monumental Welsh Women directly about the petition 

and ask to be kept updated about any future plans relating to a commemorative statue 

for Rachel Williams 

 



 

 

2.6 P-06-1527 Review dog walking restrictions on Welsh beaches and issue guidance 

to relevant bodies  

The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs for more information about  the review of Bathing Water regulations and 

associated guidance. The response would be shared with the petitioner, however 

Members agreed that dog walking restrictions were a matter for local authorities and 

so thanked the petitioner and closed the petition. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1443 Re-instate core funding for TRAC Cymru (Music Traditions Wales / 

Traddodiadau Cerdd Cymru)  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the comprehensive letter from Trac 

Cymru, which highlighted some of their recent successes and future ambitions. 

Members welcomed the forthcoming publication of a review of traditional music, 

produced in collaboration with the Arts Council of Wales. It was noted that the 

recommendations within the report will help shape the debate around future funding 

requirements. Given that this work and its recommendations will now be the subject of 

discussions between the Arts Council of Wales and Ministers, the Committee thanked 

the petitioners for raising the issue and agreed to close the petition. 

 

3.2 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks 

to obtain baby loss certificate  

The Committee considered the petition, and noted that highlighting the petition had 

been helpful to the Minister in advocating the matter with the UK Government. It was 

agreed to keep the petition open for now and to write once more to the Minister in the 

hope of securing a positive final outcome soon. 

 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1475 Urgently improve the safety of the A458, Middletown, Powys in light 

of continuous dangerous driving  

The Committee considered the petition and, as action is already being taken by the 

Welsh Government and a consultation is planned, it was agreed to thank the petitioner 

and close the petition. In doing so, the Committee also agreed to draw the petition to 

the attention of local Senedd Members. 

 

3.4 P-06-1489 Legislate to ensure swift bricks are installed in all new buildings in 

Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to request a debate in the Senedd. 

It was also agreed to forward the petitioner’s further questions and concerns relating 

to planning policy to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs. 

 

3.5 P-06-1510 Direct NRW to revoke the environmental permit and ensure the 

closure of Enovert’s, Hafod Landfill Site in Wrexham  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to undertake a short inquiry and 

invite Natural Resources Wales (NRW), Wrexham Council, and Enovert to give oral 

evidence on how they are addressing the petitioners’ concerns. It was proposed that 

this take place in the autumn term to allow time for further work by the Hafod 

stakeholder group and residents group, and for Enovert’s remediation measures to be 

fully implemented. 



 

 

4 Paper to note  

4.1 P-06-1463 Continue to fund school police officers who educate children and 

support schools  

4.2 P-06-1525 Preserve the unique character of the Monmouthshire and Brecon Canal 

for the future generations of Wales  

4.3 Higher Education Funding  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:  


